Based on the above it is being concluded that the whole Development, forming subject of this 

valuation report, when built and finished in accordance with the approved permit and permit 

drawings (PA/0044/25), will comprise a total market value of €14,185,000 (Euro Fourteen 

million, one hundred and eighty-five thousand). This is deemed to be fair and reasonable 

given the envisaged level of finishes, size and location of the Development.   

2. Residual method to reach the value of the Site as it currently stands 

Stemming from the above, the residual method was used to reach the value of the Site as it

[...]

added to the €5,650,000 since if the Site were to be placed on the market, the permit, which 

bears a substantial cost, will be transferred along with the property. In this respect, when all 

of the above is taken into consideration, the value of the site, as it stands today, can be set at 

€5,850,000 (Euro five million, eight hundred and fifty thousand).  

Other Rules within Chapter 7 of the Rules  

• Terms of any intra-group lease related to the Site – the Site is not subject to any intra group 

lease. 

• Benefits/Detriments of contractual agreements – no valuation of the benefit or detriment of